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*B83. [The questioner (Shri C. Rama Chandraiah) was absent for answer vide page 36 infra.]

Education For All-Global monitoring report

*64. PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ 1+
DP. MANMOHAN SINGH :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESQURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether he is aware of the fact that UNESCO's latest Education For All (EFA) global monitoring report says that Bangladesh has achieved gender parity equal enrciment of boys and girls at school at Primary level and India scraps the bofiom of the list just a little above Pakistan; and

{b) it so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.
MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): {a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) The gender parity index of Primary education shown for India (based on data for the year 1999-2000) is 0.83, for Bangladesh is
0.97 and that of Pakistan 0.74. The Ministry of Hurman Resource Development have conveyed their disagreement with regard to the conciusions drawn in the EFA Globa! Monitoring Report-2003 that India is at risk of not achieving gender parity by 2015 at the primary stage, aven before its release. The conclusions have been based on projections made primarily on old data and not taking into account the updated, though partial, data supplied by this Ministry. UNESCO Institute of Statistics (U!S) has been requested to fine-tune their estimation methods to include updated survey data and not wait for disaggregated Census data.

The other international agencies like UNICEF and World Bank, which have accepted the National Family Health Survey (NFHS) data, have also endarsed India’s viewpoint of having made significant progress towards achieving the goal of gender parity by 2015&In the Global Monitoring Report itself, there is mention of the fact that there are already

+1The question was actually asked on the floor of the Housa by Prof. Saif-ud-Din Soz,

-
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policies/programmes in place in rnany of the “at risk” countries, that could deliver parity within'a few years. At the launch of the Report in New Delhi, the Director of the Monitoring Report team had also explained that the Report had made projections based on the data available and that countries like India had put in place targeted interventions through the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan that could movae it closer to attaining parity.
UIS have also indicated that they would be taking steps to include survey

_data and build flexibjlity in their modeling system, so that they do not have to wait for disaggregated Census data alone. Lastly, the communique issued at the end of the High Leve! Group Meeting also calls for enhancing the capacity of UIS for identifying data gaps and for improving data collection and quality.

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Mr. Chairman, | feel a little disappointed
with the reply that the hon. Minister has Tabled. Sir, it is customary for many Ministers to lump question-answers together in a statement. But |
expected it differently from Dr. Joshi. As tar as UNESCOQ. is concerned, EFA was prepared by a very established forum at the UNESCO, enjoying international reputation. The hon. Minister went to Paris, of course, for work and conferences a number of times, and he should have kept a track of what EFA was doing. Now, the hon. Minister should explain to the House whether his five-year term has made any difference in the realm of education. Now, it does nct.do us any pride. We cannot feel proud of lumping together of india with countries like Chad, Yemen,
Guinea, Pakistan. These were Dakar goals. | think, perhaps, he was
present at Dakar in 2000 where goals like universal primary education, adult literacy, quality education and gender equality were set. | think, as
a student of education, in all the four areas, we have not made any spectacular progress. The hon. Minister, .in his answer, has said that there are gaps in statistics.

&t gwmafa: faw Faves Hifau

PROF. SAIF-UD-BIN SOZ: | cannot say that he is next to any Minister
in the world. He knew what the UNESCO was doing. He could have taken up the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and fought the battle. But, even so, on 7th November, this Report EFA was released to the Press in Delhi.
Still the Minister...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?
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PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: My question is this. Is he not raising an alarm for the country that we are lagging behind in gender equality and we are behind Bangladesh? In his answer, the hon. Minister mentioned about Bangladesh also.

ot wvrafa: 9 3% ¥

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: The gender parity index of primary education for India is 0.87 per cent. He compares it with Bangladesh's 0.%7 per cent, and feels satisfied that we are close to Bangladesh. That will not do any proud to you. That is the point.

#t wvrafa: s\ 3y Afaw, arer 199 wa FAFEY) When are you raising alarm?

B Rl TR St FO, 3H W W T | IW g
it wwrafa: W0 TR O I

o et FET wvh: # 98 Em R aeR A wwm d fr g v S IW A
FoE ¢, g9 39 97 F 76@ ¢ ok o Fwew ¥ ' R § 39 ot 9w w0 5
FEW § | G Y T w9y T fol @ 9 99 W T T S
%, 0 9N ot ow ¥ aue e Tom ¥ gfaE, O &, b umeue TR
o7 il &1 vHd § s 3% 6 e w@ ¥ v 3% wee T T 9 e
g =+t feafa & Y, so1 58 79 IR T €19 1998 3T 1999 & 3w
B IMYR G AT WA T T @ T S 2001 FEEE g, oo & 399
AFE T YR WY arA % fou § dam 78t &1 301 a0 378 SR S1IE %1
e foE Rt o T D o d, 9 @ wf # of ade % WA
H srme faan a1 o 379 fire =&t ot T @ & | TR & e s afes ae @
feeeft ® it wner gon 91 3 S TR e T T ) 36 9 SR, SRt
TE ¥ U e e f & 3t skl & W/ atfures W@ 30 | wRR
= fom fde 2 ® ¥ 51 L 9 3¢ feorfa ooy 3ot s @ % % 3 OO s o
19 Torelt s o g, oo 3, smdeuneuw T e wer I ot fn g
1 ferdet Yo Fraet 52 giavm &1 <=l o T <o @, 1998 § o 9d @@ @
o | B T T 9w F en 37 e 9 wua R 3R e fR T T R,
T 62 WA ¥ i 3 2001 F TEE # 66 WA ¥ Ieeh o fegwE § @4
FAg ol &1 Fregar | ueege T 66 T &) e A @R o -@ R
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wieen foren & forg ' =mn ! grewr faar € ol o U= am s § | staden
TE EHIHER FE U & el & e § o fedlifd }, e st e
T a8 W ¥ T IR A0 w9 fou # o & ool aw wew wen
foh =119 E Y% T v ifae sfes wa faerset 38 Q sifag fafvu= ot
F WY B SR H9 @ gU ¢ TF wel-ww 7o feama an @ 1 ot 3w vma
Y AT § TEd g e, 2003 T T 9% ¥R el # 8 fogd wfgen sk ggw
#a¥ ) faeshel §AMG HW % folt 89 oM 921 ¥9 39 QA6 9 959 966 § M
T W@ &) AR wm & A fE BEr $2e S 0.41 A1 oE WeHL 0.82 B TR ¥
afew 0.83 T T ¥ 1 97 FIA 3T F wfa +t wE e #4017 & fae s
% fF a1 gE 9@ 9% A9 S 9, sHd we 9= 39 e Wi fegem @
form =81 & Telt |

Tafers T T8 W & b oy o T g, e w1 < gad fid
g foud 317 & vl - wder fem § 9@ 3 90w & 7 wiud ) v gl
i = s @ &, g F o T ¥ o i o ol andt e
el &, 10 fewra ®1 s 9 w=d H 811 #3179 38 T =R e s an
FHrwn w1 e goa w1 ¥ 1 @ werm 1 Tea 16§, orEard | vt gd |t
& A T P | S 9 FHY GO0F I o a1 ¥H A9 W ISR R g
ot femar 2 &% § 91 9 9% T G 341§

st gyrefa: ¥ @ wErAw o 9t e 99 Qfee wy dem-6s

e Fpe d@r: wefdd @ a1 g

o |avTafs: oA O G dl H & Jae & f@u

oo FHET W gAU fewT & WA w1

sit wuTafe: g0 Fa feww 32

o FEEA W= H 70 sqerra €1

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can put a straight question... {Interruptions)...

W dgda W F @ Sivh wee ® @tz g =R a9 wifedw @
e | R & TR 9% Fea ¢ R o T wed ¥ T sy Wik e, wa 3=
21 3 e | o9y 9are 1 9 T §9 99 39! seney, L a5
st arfeem & me fasm T %1 8 s g f e ) s we faema o
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We should compare with Germany, England and other such countries,
which are advanced in the field of education. ...(Interruptions)...

We have a very vast scientific infrastructure. We should utilise it.

Now if you feel that much confident...(interruptions)... 3T &= ¥ =1 #,
7% 3gan TE ¥

st wwTafa: § 319 TER 7€ HEM Mr. Soz, ! will not allow. (interruptions)...

e FEET W : IR AT LAY | 77 T 9 3 Aiw S B geE w
& A9 T HeA TATF HifwH F FAF Y Wl T oM F T R
Exull

o A TG AN ¢ AT SRS T T H T E 3R g A ey
& 4wt seieTd favge sgfag § 3R faset an st w9 2000 =1 i F 48
(A AR 4t 79 ot ge S8 g FE m R AT A IS e & W afh ot
T 378 %31 § 3R 9uet 3 wed # ) o mw ww ¥ wm @ s
T T AT 78 97 A aren € safe o6, $ots, ™ end ] H5 )

DR. MAWNMOHAN SINGH: Mr, Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has highlighted the great importance of ensuring gender parity in access to education. This is a matter in which there can be no difference of opinion among the Mermbers of the House. | would like to ask the Minister whether
he is aware that lack of toilets separately for girls is a major obstacle in many parts of the country, which keeps the girl child away from school.
If so, what is being done to make good this deficiency?

. HTElt HAE e 9T 9gd vea Yo 979 & o 3t 9 v U e faa
o @ S S =g w ¢ e wfeen foes @ I afeen sos ® I g
v far T & 39 ) a0+ faw T @ fE I S oft wfee seu @
) W T e 9 R 37 wfeadt #) vgr F fog @ e w1 90d L 9w a9
for <t afegal =3 9 fFe Frw A el 3 78 o ardt @ fi SRt quen =1 waret
331 ® A 3% feru gw ot =aeen &t w8 & T 3 fono emmarg w491 feu wme foma
A T T T 3R Fei FUH ged @ 1w e s # o it vifaue d e
St wenyA faran & 3w ot g swaen & {5 sew aity aiferst & i sie 7€t By
S FT T A o T ¥ v s whery § e w i gw g, sed
off 7 gt fodert & T} fr oo ofk wifee # +91¢ w 7 @ st ot
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I6H A9 HE SR AR T S 39 FEF F 2R o 9 I T FH ) WE
37T TP FHOi 3R 3 wmite w0 W ame | w2 gemE, e @
=EE S W /Y @ S s s 2R aifeen @ e § g oo aora
? & Iue g fem @ @R FEm o g weg wEm |
Objectives of National Education Policy

*65. DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESQURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the trend of public expenditure on education expressed as a percentage of GDP and total public expenditure since 1990; and

(b) whether this trend is consistent with the resource requirements for meeting the National Education Policy objectives?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESQURCE DEVELOPMENT
(DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a)} and {b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement .

A Statement-1 indicating the total public expenditure and expenditure on education and other Departments as percentage of GDP from 1990-91 to 2002-03 is enciosed. (See below)

From the statement it may be observed that the total expenditure on education has increased from Rs. 19615.85 crore in 1990-91 to Rs. 88919.00 crore in 2002-03 (Budget Estimate) to meet the requirement of various educational schemes/projects.

Statement-i
Objectives of National Education Policy

{Rs. in crore)

Year Total Expenditure* Expenditure

Public On Education On Education

Expenditure & other &other Depitts.

Deptts. as % age of GDP
1 2 3 4
1990-91 146711.53 19615.85 3.84
1991-92 170370.38 22393.69 3.80
1992-93 190327.49 25030.30 3.72
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